ground lease agreements (“Ground Lease”) for each the Phase I and Phase II Projects, subject to 
a public hearing and consideration by the Commission. 

N. On September 3, 2024, the Commission adopted Resolution No. 30-2024 

authorizing the Executive Director to execute an Agreement to extend a loan to the Borrower in 
an initial amount of Five Million One Hundred Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-One and 
No/100 Dollars ($5,111,731.00) (the “Original Loan”) to fund certain costs related to the Phase 
I and Phase II Projects on the Block 4 East Site. 

O. On November 18, 2025, by Resolution Nos. 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34-2025, the 

Commission adopted a series of approvals to entitle the Phase I Project and, pending certain